
Stoltz, Carrie R- DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Voit, Angela <AVoit@trcsolutions.com > 
Tuesday, July 31, 2018 4:12PM 
DOT Hazmat Unit; Stoltz, CarrieR - DNR; Saari,Lhristopher A- DNR 
O'Connell, Theodore; Stehn, Andrew; Schroeder, Alia 
RE: WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling 
Event_527 Oneida St_Bassett 
WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517 _Vapor Results 2nd Sampling Event_527 
Oneida St_Bassett.pdf 

I apologize, my initial email had the wrong attachment. 

Attached are the results from the 2nd sampling event. 

Angie Voit 
Senior Project Coordinator 

From: Voit, Angela 

708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 
T: 608.444.3509 1 avoit@trcsolutions.com 

Linkedln I Twitter I Blog I www.trcsolutions.com 

Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 9:41AM 
To: DOT Hazmat Unit (DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov) <DOTHazmatUnit@dot.wi.gov>; 'carrie.stoltz@wisconsin .gov' 

<carrie.stoltz@wisconsin.gov>; 'Christopher.Saari@wisconsin.gov' <Christopher.Saari@wisconsin.gov> 

Cc: O'Connell, Theodore <TOConnell@trcsolutions.com>; Stehn, Andrew <AStehn@trcsolutions.com>; Schroeder, Alia 

<ASchroeder@trcsolutions.com> 
Subject: WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517 _Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling Event_527 Oneida St_Bassett 

Attached are the vapor monitoring results for the 2nd sampling event for 527 Oneida St in Minocqua . This letter is being 

mailed to the property owner today. 

Please contact Ted with any questions. 

Angie Voit 
Senior Project Coordinator 

OIBg 
708 Heartland Trail, Su ite 3000, Madison , WI 53717 
T: 608.444.3509 I avoit@trcsolutions.com 

Linkedln I Twitter I Blog I Flickr I www.trcsolutions.com 
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708 Heartland Trail 
Suite 3000 
Madison, WI 53717 

608-826-3600 PHONE 

608-826-3941 FAX 

www. TRCsolutions.com 

July 30, 2018 

Scot J. and Susan P. Bassett 
P.O. Box 629 
Minocqua, WI 54548 

Subject: Vapor Monitoring Results- Second Sampling Event 
527 Oneida Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 
WisDOT ID #0656-50-31 
WDNR BRRTS #02-44-000517 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bassett: 

Our client, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), has been cooperating 
with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) to evaluate and, if 
necessary, to remediate residual compounds in the groundwater potentially originating 
from the former Northwoods Laundry property (405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI) . 
Historic dry cleaning activities at the former Northwoods Laundry property contaminated 
site soil and groundwater with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, primarily 
h·ichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Information about this site is available in the 
WDNR's Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) online, 
as site #02-44-000517. The WisDOT became responsible for the environmental liability at 
the property when it acquired a portion of the site for USH 51 construction activities. TRC 
sent you a letter on November 22, 2017, which contained additional background 
information and contained an access agreement that you completed prior to the January 

31, 2018 property wall<-through. TRC performed the first round of sampling at your 
property on March 22 and 23, 2018, and the results were provided to you in a letter dated 
April 23, 2018. 

Pursuant to a WDNR-approved Work Plan and on behalf of the WisDOT, TRC collected 
samples of air from beneath the building slab and from indoor air within the lower level of 
your building located at 527 Oneida Street. The purpose of this sampling is to determine 
whether vapors from the identified groundwater contaminants are present beneath and/or 
inside of your building and, if so, at what levels. Data from the air samples and 

groundwater quality in the area is being used to assess your property's risk of vapor 
intrusion. 
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Scot J. and Susan P. Bassett 

July 30, 2018 

Page 2 

None of the indoor air or sub-slab vapor samples collected at your property on June 26 
and 27, 2018, exceeded WDNR indoor vapor action levels or sub-slab vapor screening 

levels, respectively. It is important to understand that detections in the indoor air may not 

necessarily originate from the groundwater impacts and could be caused by items stored 

in the building and/or the outdoor air quality. 

The attached Figure 1 indicates the location of each air sample collected at your property. 

The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 1 for your records, and the 

analytical data are summarized and compared to WDNR screening levels in Table 1. 

Based on the analytical results from the March and June vapor sampling events, the 
WDNR will determine if a third sampling event is required. At that point, TRC will 

contact you to coordinate either a third sampling event or abandonment of the onsite 

sampling equipment. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ted O'Connell 

with TRC at (608) 826-3648, Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or 
Chris Saari (715) 685-2920 with the WDNR, or Sharlene TeBeest with the WisDOT at 

(608) 266-1476 or 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, WI 53705. 

Sincerely, 

TRC Environmental Corporation 

Ted O'Connell 

Project Manager 

cc: Sharlene TeBeest, WisDOT 
Carrie Stoltz, WD NR 

Chris Saari, WD NR 

Attachments: Figure 1 -Air Sampling Locations 

Table 1- Air Sampling Results Table 
Attachment 1 - Laboratory Report 
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Andrew M. Stehn 

Project Engineer, PE 

fCTRC 



Figurel 

Air Sampling Locations 
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Table 1 

Air Sampling Results Table 
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Address Sample ID Date 

Table 1 
Vapor Sampling Results 

Former Northwoods laundry- Minocqua, Oneida County, WI 
BRRTS #02-44-000517, WisDOT #0656-5D-31 

--~eak ~hec~.,_, I Shut-In Testl41!-----:;;i'f'===':;i,r':---,.-:---; 
Map 10 I I Sample Type 

" I " " 
~ 

11 527 Oneida St., Minocqua, Wl54548 
Indoor Air 

~ 

""""" VAL~ V~porActlon l.ev<!l 

VSL-V<lpotScreenlngt...v.-1 

·=not.1ppl!c:able 

-:nostmduddevelopcdlorthl~p.urameter 

Sub--Slab 

Small Commercial 

Bold text lndiCIIh!s an e•reedanCII of an lndoorV~por Action ~I or Sub-SI~b V3pot Screl'nlnc Lc.-v~l 

~ 

527·1A 
3/22/2018- 3/23/201B 
6/26/2018- 6/27 /201B 

3/23/2018 
527·55 

6/27/2018 
Pass Pass 37 
Pass Pass 22 

I Indoor Vapor Action Level(tl 

_l Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Levelfil 

(1) Vapor Action Lc.-vels for Indoor Air from llt>glonal Screening Table~: http,:/fwww,ep3.8ov/rl<k/!ecloMI-«reenlng-l"""ls-r.l~·cenerlc·t<1bles-nowmber-2017. Uses <1l·ln-lOO,OODexce5~ !ltetlmeCIIncer rM 3nd Hl=l for~creenlng Indoor air. 

(2) An 4ttenuatlon f~ctor of 0.03/dllutlon factor of 33]1s applied to the !ndoorVapor Action level$ to determine the Vapor Sc:reenlng Levels for Sub-Slab V~por forresldentlaV~m411 commerelal bull din~ 

(3) Water dam was created by pouring water around the Cox·Colv!n Vapor Pln1~ Sllmple pottfollowlnglndallatlon, Jrwat"r malnt<tlned con~t<lnt hl!ad, then tlghtseal w~s Vl!tlfled at the part. 

(4) A varuum was applied to the$llmple train and a!IOWI!d to sit for &mlnutC'5 based on the useoi6-LSumm~ Cllnlsters. If there was no notlce;~ble change In the vacuum, thco shut•ln l..st paUI'd, 

(S) A h"llum meter wa~ conneded to the vapor probe ~nd the ~ub>slabvapo~ were te~;ted to obtain a background concentr.1tlon ptior to the helium test being completed, 

(6) A ~hroud was lnsttll.,d around the vapor pin and filled with helium 4t4 concellttlltlon b<!twc-om 20% and SO% by volume. 

(7) While helium at a concenttlltlon betw""n 20%and SO% by volume was maintained In the shroud, sub-slab vapor. were retested using the hellum meter. II the concenttlltlon was less than S% by volume, the helium test passed and a Sllmplewascotlected, 

0.01 

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene 

IJillm IJ/llm 
0.55J <0.42 
<0.44 <0.41 

9.6 <0.43 
13.4 <0.44 

I 180 I 8.8 I 
_l 6,000 290 

Vapor Sampling 

cls-1,2-Dlchloroethene trans-1,2·Dichloroethenel Vinyl Chlorine 

IJ/llm IJillm' I IJil/m 
<0.53 <0.46 <0.20 
<0.52 <0.45 <0.19 

<0.55 <0.47 <0.20 
<0.56 <0.48 <0.21 

I 
_l 

f'tepllmdby:T.Perkln~3/31/201B 

Checkedby;A.Schrat!der4/4/2018 

Updatedby;A.Stehn4/16/2018 

Checkedby;A.Schroeder4/16/2018 

Upd~ted by: A. Schroeder7/17/2018 

Checked by: P. Ro~owskl7/17/1018 
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Attachment 1 

Laboratory Report 
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July 06, 2018 

Andrew Stehn 
TRC 
708 Heartland Trail 
Madison, WI 53717 

RE: Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 
Pace Project No.: 10437974 

Dear Andrew Stehn: 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, M N 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 02, 2018. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most 
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where 
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

(~ "T.uu:~--

Carolynne Trout 
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com 
1(612)607-6351 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

cc: Theodore O'Connell, TRC 
Peggy Popp, TRC Solutions 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 13 



Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

Minnesota Certification IDs 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485 
A2LA Certification#: 2926.01 
Alabama Certification #: 40770 

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #:via MN 027-053-137 
Minnesota Petrofund Certification#: 1240 

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification#: 17-009 
Alaska OW Certification#: MN00064 
Arizona Certification#: AZ0014 
Arkansas OW Certification#: MN00064 
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 
California Certification #: 2929 
CNMI Saipan Certification#: MP0003 
Colorado Certification #: MN00064 
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 
Montana Certification #: CERT0092 
Nebraska Certification#: NE-OS-18-06 
Nevada Certification#: MN00064 
New Hampshire Certification#: 2081 
New Jersey Certification#: MN002 
New York Certification#: 11647 

EPA Region 8+Wyoming OW Certification#: via MN 027-
053-137 

North Carolina OW Certification #: 27700 
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 
North Dakota Certification#: R-036 
Ohio OW Certification #: 41244 

Florida Certification #: E87605 
Georgia Certification #: 959 
Guam EPA Certification#: MN00064 
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 
Idaho Certification #: MN00064 
Illinois Certification#: 200011 
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 
Iowa Certification#: 368 
Kansas Certification#: E-10167 
Kentucky OW Certification #: 90062 
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 
Louisiana DEQ Certification#: 03086 
Louisiana OW Certification#: MN00064 
Maine Certification#: MN00064 
Maryland Certification#: 322 
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064 
Michigan Certification #: 9909 

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL 101 
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 
Oregon NwTPH Certification#: MN300001 
Oregon Secondary Certification#: MN200001 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 
Puerto Rico Certification#: MN00064 
South Carolina Certification #:74003001 
Tennessee Certification#: TN02818 
Texas Certification#: T104704192 
Utah Certification#: MN00064 
Virginia Certification#: 460163 
Washington Certification #: C486 
West Virginia OW Certification #: 9952 C 
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 
Wyoming UST Certification#: 2926.01 via A2LA 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 13 



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

LabiD Sample ID 

10437974001 527-IA 

10437974002 527-SS 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Air 06/27/18 14:46 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 06/27/1815:44 07/02/18 13:25 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Page 3 of 13 



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

LabiD Sample ID 

10437974001 527-IA 

10437974002 527-SS 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Method 

T0-15 

T0-15 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analysts 

AFV 

AFV 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Analytes 
Reported 

5 

5 

Page 4 of 13 



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

Method: T0-15 
Description: T015 MSV AIR 
Client: TRC-WI 
Date: July 06, 2018 

General Information: 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

2 samples were analyzed for T0-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the 
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report. 

Hold Time: 
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below. 

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable): 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Continuing Calibration: 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Internal Standards: 
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Method Blank: 
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below. 

Laboratory Control Spike: 
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Duplicate Sample: 
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below. 

Additional Comments: 

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 13 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

Sample: 527-IA 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

Lab 10: 10437974001 Collected: 06/27/18 14:46 Received: 07/02/1813:25 Matrix: Air 

Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

<0.52 
<0.45 
<0.44 
<0.41 
<0.19 

ug/m3 1.2 0.52 1.52 
ug/m3 1.2 0.45 1.52 
ug/m3 1.0 0.44 1.52 
ug/m3 0.83 0.41 1.52 
ug/m3 0.40 0.19 1.52 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

07/03/18 15:27 156-59-2 
07/03/18 15:27 156-60-5 
07/03/18 15:27 127-18-4 
07/03/18 15:27 79-01-6 
07/03/18 15:27 75-01-4 

Qual 

Page 6 of 13 



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: 527-SS Lab ID: 10437974002 Collected: 06/27/18 15:44 Received: 07/02/18 13:25 Matrix: Air 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

<0.56 
<0.48 

13.4 
<0.44 
<0.21 

ug/m3 1.3 0.56 1.64 
ug/m3 1.3 0.48 1.64 
ug/m3 1.1 0.47 1.64 
ug/m3 0.90 0.44 1.64 
ug/m3 0.43 0.21 1.64 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/18 16:29 156-59-2 
07/03/1816:29 156-60-5 
07/03/18 16:29 127-18-4 
07/03/18 16:29 79-01-6 
07/03/18 16:29 75-01-4 

Page 7 of 13 



Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

QC Batch: 548412 

QC Batch Method: T0-15 

Associated Lab Samples: 10437974001, 10437974002 

METHOD BLANK: 2981152 

Associated Lab Samples: 10437974001, 10437974002 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: T0-15 

Analysis Description: T015 MSV AIR Low Level 

Matrix: Air 

Blank Reporting 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 
Trichloroethene ug/m3 
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2981153 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2981491 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2981495 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

<0.34 
<0.29 
<0.30 
<0.27 
<0.13 

Spike 
Cone. 

40.3 
68.9 
40.3 
54.6 

26 

10437786001 
Result 

ND 
1.9 
ND 
ND 
ND 

10437786002 
Result 

ND 
1.8 
ND 
ND 
ND 

0.81 07/03/18 09:26 
0.69 07/03/18 09:26 
0.81 07/03/18 09:26 
0.55 07/03/18 09:26 
0.26 07/03/18 09:26 

LCS LCS % Rec 
Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

43.3 108 70-136 
70.7 103 70-133 
40.9 101 70-132 
59.5 109 70-135 
27.3 105 70-141 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

<0.55 25 
1.8 5 25 

<0.47 25 
<0.43 25 
<0.20 25 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

<0.58 25 
1.7 25 

<0.50 25 
<0.46 25 
<0.22 25 

Results presented on this page are In the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 13 



WIIW.pacelabs.oom 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

DEFINITIONS 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot. 

ND- Not Detected at or above LOD. 

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ. 

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

S - Surrogate 
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is 
a combined concentration. 
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U- Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI -The NELAC Institute. 

Date: 07/06/201812:41 PM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 13 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437974 

LabiD 

10437974001 
10437974002 

Sample ID 

527-IA 
527-SS 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

QC Batch Method 

T0-15 
T0-15 

QC Batch 

548412 
548412 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analytical Method 
Analytical 
Batch 

Page 10 of 13 



a Analytical' 
/ -··· www.pacelabs.com 

Section A 

AIR SAMPLE ID 
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 

Section B 

Ted~rBag 

1 Liler Summl!l Can 1lC 
6 litet Summa Can SlC 
Low Volume Purr LVP 
High Volume Puff HVP 
other 

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY I, 
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevai 

Section C 

WO#: 1043:7974 
11111111111\ll \Uftfl\1 
10437974 . 

r· UST r Superfund r Emissions r Clean Air Act 

r· VolunlaJY Clean Up 

Commenm: ~l ~--r :pc£ I -rekl 

GS-r!KE:,~-~,2])(£, 1 i i 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 ~ 1 u 
~\lc_ 1 I 

-o 
0> 

(C 
CD 

a 
~ 

w 

ORIGlNAL 

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386 
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" "' E- ~ £ 

~ ~ 
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·""""'' Document Name: Document Revised: 02May2018 
Jif.l 

~.t ;. Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt Page lofl 

/ _ .. PaceAnaMicai· Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
F-MN-A-106-rev.lS Pace Minnesota Quality Office 

' 
--Air Sa-mple Condition -
o: _ I,Jpof!R~Geipt ,. 

Project#: WOI"10437974 
Courier: Fed Ex 0UPS Ospeedee Oclient 

. 
Q_~ ~oo __ "~---_merci;a-'(1"_?. _...a--Pafice J.J__ :0 __ Doe_~er: 

·Tracking Number: --= 'O-.e=-::i...-<_._"--'~=t'-=~"'-"<7='-'-t[Q11-"-'""-"--'--'2«----

custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? Oves 

Packing Material: 0Bubble Wrap 

~0 
Osubble Bags ~Foam 0None 

Seals Intact? 

Temp. (T017 and T013 samples only) ("C): Corrected Temp ("C}: 

Temp should be above freezing to G"C Correction Factor: _____ _ 

Type of ice Received 0Blue 0Wet ~one 

Chain of Custody Present? ~Yes 0No 

Chain of Custody Filled Out? ~Yes 0No 

Chain of Custody Relinquished? !llres 0No 

PM: CTl 
CLIENT: TRC-WI 

Due Date: 07/10/18 

g,., I Optional; Pro). Due Date: 
t_pU•O L------------' DYes 

Pro). Name: 

Dnn can Dother: __ _ Temp Blank rec: Oves ~No 
· 0G87A9170600254 

~;'f!j1~ 
Thermom. Used: 

Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: 

Comments: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? DYes ~0 ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? !E)res 0No 5. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? Oves !P.'~No 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested? Oves (X) No 7. 

Sufficient Volume? IX)ves 0No 8. 

Correct Containers Used? !ilv~s 0No 9. 

-Pace Containers Used? ~es 0No 

Containers lntart? Mves. 0No 10. 

Media: (AirC~n '\ Airbag · Filter TOT Passive 11. Individually Certified Cans v~;r?__ ~ist which samples) 

Is sufficient information available to reconcile samples 
!aves 

\.._../ 

to the COC? 0No 12. 

Samples Received: I 4 (vv(i.rof!,__S I - f~,~ ++t~>d)j Pressure Gauge# 10AIR26 

Canisters I I Canisters 
Flow Initial Final 

I 
Flow Initial Final 

Sample Number CaniD Controller Pressure Pressure Sample Number CanlD Controller Pressure Pressure 

-r:...Pr- -j,_5 -r5 I 
55 -5,5 "il I 

I I I I I 
I i I I I 

- l -- ' J~-~-------L- j ___ 
·----

l________._---~--__j'--- L_, _____ __j _______ l. _________ _L _____________ , ~--------'------'----------'-----__j 

CUEf\lT r~OTIFICATIOI\!/R!!SOlUTIOf\! Fielcl Data Required? DYes 0No 

Person Contacted: ----------------------- Date/Time: -------------------
Comments/Resolution: ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: ~ fM.l-' Date: _7LI'-"2'.LI1JJ8a__,---:-___ --::-----,::-::-:-:-:--:-:-:----:-:c::--
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy a ctlng North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e out of 
hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers) 

Page 12 of 13 



.~·'"j Document Name: Document Revised: 02May2018 
J!l ,/ > Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form Page2 of2 

_.. .. .PaceAnalytical- Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
F-MN-l-213·rev.23 Pace Minnesota Quality Office 

SCUR Exceptions: Workorder #: 
Issue Sample ID Container Type/# 

14:::?-C,- ~00-~- o3S3J--
. --

d3~D 
031-/b 
o335 
0371 
03W 
o 4cs 
{) ~sfo)l ~~ 

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples 
Amount of 

Date Time Additional Lot# of 
Type of pH Upon Preservation Preservation Preservative Preservative pH After 

Sample ID Preservative Receipt Adjusted Adjusted Added Added Adjustment Initials 

I 
I 

I 

I I I 

I I i I i I 
I ! I ! I I I ! 

I I 

I I 
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Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Voit, Angela <AVoit@trcsolutions.com> 
Monday, July 30, 2018 9:39AM 
DOT Hazmat Unit; Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR; Saari, Christopher A - DNR 
O'Connell, Theodore; Stehn, Andrew; Schroeder, Alia 
WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517 _Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling Event_ 
405 Front St_Schmitz 
WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Results 2nd Sampling Event_405 
Front St_Schmitz.pdf 

Attached are the vapor monitoring results for the 2nd sampling event for 405 Front St in Minocqua. This letter is being 

mailed to the property owner today. 

Please contact Ted with any questions. 

Angie Voit 
Senior Project Coordinator 

708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 
T: 608.444.3509 1 avoit@trcsolutions.com 

Linkedln I Twitter I Blog I Flickr I www.trcsolutions.com 

1 





708 Heartland Trail 
Suite 3000 
Madison, WI 53717 

608-826-3 600 PHONE 

608-826-3941 FAX 

www. TRCsolut ions.com 

July 30, 2018 

William R. Schmitz 
N95 W26740 Hwy Q 
Colgate, WI 53017 

Subject: Vapor Monitoring Results- Second Sampling Event 
405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 
WisDOT ID #0656-50-31 
WDNR BRRTS #02-44-000517 

Dear Mr. Schmitz: 

Our client, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), has been cooperating 
with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) to evaluate and, if 
necessary, to remediate residual compounds in the groundwater potentially originating 
from the former Northwoods Laundry property (405 Front Sheet, Minocqua, WI). 
Historic dry cleaning activities at the fmmer Northwoods Laund1y property contaminated 
site soil and groundwater with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, primarily 
trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Information about this site is available in the 
WDNR's Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) online, 
as site #02-44-000517. The WisDOT became responsible for the environmental liability at 
the property when it acquired a portion of the site for USH 51 construction activities. TRC 
sent you a letter on November 22, 2017, which contained additional background 
information and contained an access agreement that you completed prior to the January 
31, 2018 property walk-through. TRC perfmmed the first round of sampling at your 
property on March 23, 2018, and the results were provided to you in a letter dated April 
23,2018. 

Pursuant to a WDNR-approved Work Plan and on behalf of the WisDOT, TRC collected a 
sample of air from beneath the slab of your building located at 405 Front Street. The 
purpose of this sampling is to determine whether vapors from the identified groundwater 
contaminants are present beneath your building and, if so, at what levels. Data from the 
air samples and groundwater quality in the area is being used to assess your property's 
risk of vapor intrusion. 

I I NT AI'B·MA DISON I MSN-VOL6 I-I WPMSN I PJT2 1298526100001 U 985260000.()()9.00CX 



William R. Schmitz 
July 30, 2018 
Page 2 

The sub-slab vapor sample collected at your property on June 26, 2018, did not exceed the 
WDNR sub-slab vapor screening levels for the contaminants of concern. The attached 
Figure 1 indicates the location of the air sample collected at your property. The laboratmy 
analytical reports are included in Attachment 1 for your records, and the analytical data 
are summarized and compared to WDNR screening levels in Table 1. 

Based on the analytical results from the March and June vapor sampling events, the 
WDNR will determine if a third sampling event is required. At that point, TRC will 
contact you to coordinate either a third sampling event or abandonment of the onsite 
sampling equipment. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ted O'Connell 
with TRC at (608) 826-3648, Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or 
Chris Saari (715) 685-2920 with the WDNR, or Sharlene TeBeest with the WisDOT at 
(608) 266-1476 or 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, WI 53705. 

Sincerely, 

TRC Enviromnental Corporation 

Ted O'Connell 
Project Manager 

cc: Sharlene TeBeest, WisDOT 
Carrie Stoltz, WDNR 
Chris Saari, WDNR 

Attachments: Figure 1 -Air Sampling Locations 
Table 1 -Air Sampling Results Table 
Attachment 1 -Laboratory Report 

I I NT APB·MA DISON I MSN-VOL6 I· I WPMSN I P]T1 I 298526100001 U985260000-009.IXJCX 

Andrew M. Stehn 
Project Engineer, PE 

CTRC 
' 



Figure 1 

Air Sampling Locations 
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-LEGEND 

ru-TRC PROPERTY ID 

I:'J SUB-SLAB SAMPLE 

c::::J APPROXIMATE BUILDING EXTENT 

U APPROXIMATE PARCEL BOUNDARY 

1. BASEMAP IMAGERY FROM GO OGLE EARTH PRO & 
PARTNERS, JULY 2015. 

2. MAP ROJECTION AND GRID COORDINATES ARE NAD83 
STATE PLANE WISCONSIN-NORTH (US SURVEY FEET]. 

3. ALL MAP FEATURE LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE 
APPROXIMATE. 

4. BUILD ING CONTAINS A SLAB CONSTRUCTED ON GRADE, 
NO LOWER LEVEL PRESENT. 

5. NO INDOOR AIR SAMPLE WAS INSTALLED BASED ON THE 
BUILDING CONDITION. 

40 
20 Ftet 

k 
WISDOTID# 0656-50-31 

FORMER NORTHWOODS LAUNDRY 
MINOCQUA, ONEIDA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 

FIGURE 1 

706Ho:ll1b.ndTmll SuQJIXIl 
M.1dt=on.'M53717 

Phono'600.826.3600 
v.WII.tctolutcn~com 



Table 1 

Air Sampling Results Table 
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Map!O Address Sample Type Sample ID Date 

Table 1 
Vapor Sampling Results 

Former Northwoods laundry- Minocqua, Oneida County, WI 
BRRTS #02·44-000517, WisDOT #0656-50.31 

Leak Chec~~, I Shut-In Test141 1-----;;i'F===:..;,;~ 

" I " I " I ~J&/m' I ••fm 

405 Front Street, Minocqua, WI 54548 ~ 405-SS 
3/23/2018 Pass Pass I 0 I 45.3 I 0 I 15.5 <0.42 

Sub-Slab 6/26/2018 Pass Pass I 0 I 25 I 0 I 114 <0.43 

~ 

VAL:VaporActlon l.-~~1 

VSL-VaporScr.,.,nlngl<'~el 

• ~ notappllcabl" 

-:nostllndarddev..IDP"dforthlipat~meter 

Small Commercial 

Bold t~~tlndh::ates an exc..~~n~ of~n Indoor V~por Action l.evc:l or Sub-Slab Vapar S.::reenlng Level 

FDatnOt1'1: 

L Indoor Vapor Action leveJ11l 

Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Leve11Il 

lll Vapor Action l<'V<'Is for Indoor Air from Regional Scr .. enlng Table$: http~:/fwww ... pa.gov/rl•k/t<'glonll-=<'<'nlng-l~els-rnl•·&<'n<'rlc·tllbl~-novembl!r-2017, U•"" a 1-ln-100,000 <'Kte!i~ llf~tlm<'Cilncer risk and Hl:l for scr<'enlng Indoor air. 

!2) An attenuation factDrofO.Ol (dilution factor of 33) Is applied to the Indoor Vapor Ac:tlon Lev .. ls to dcU.tmln<' th<' V~porScte<'nlng ~ .. Is for Sub-Slab Vapor forrMid .. ntlalhmall ~ommerclal build In~. 

(3) Warer d~m wucrcat<'d by pouring wat .. r around the Co(·Colvln Vapor Pln1"' .ample portfollowlngln~tullatlon, lfwarer maintained constant head, them tights.,~ I wnv .. rlfle<l at tho port. 

(4} A vuuum was applied to thet:~mpl<' train and alloW<'d to sltfor 6 mlnuU.s ba~d on the use of G-lSumma canl!lt..~ If there was no notlc .. abl .. ehangcln the vacuum, th .. shut-In t""t pa!l4<'d, 

(S) A helium m .. rer was colln..cred to the vapor probe and the§Ub-~labvupo..,; were tll'Ste<l to obtuln a b:ackground conc..ntrtttlon prl<>tiD the helium tMt being compl!!tcd. 

(6} A §hroud wa<lnstlllled around th" vap<>r pin and filled with helium at a cona.ntmtlon between 20% and SO% by volume. 

(7} While helium at a cona.ntratlon bctw.,...n 20""and SO% by volume was malntulne'(j In the shroud, sub-r;labvl!pon; ...,,.,.. t<'l<'•ted u.!ng the helium m .. ter. If th<' conCI!ntmtlon w~•l..s~ than 5% by volume, th .. h<'11um t..st pa,.,;ed and a t:~mplewa~collected. 

180 8.8 
6,000 290 

Vapor Samptlng 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene hrans-1,2-Dichloroethenel Vinyl Chlorine 
1'(/m' I 1'(/m' I 1'8/m 

<0.54 

<0.55 

<0.47 

4.5 

_l 

Preparedby:T.PerldnG3/31/2018 

Chetk~:dby:A,S.:ht=der4/4/l018 

Updatedby:A.St..hn4/16/2018 

Chededby:A.Schroeder4/16/2018 

Updat .. dby.A.Schroedcr7/17/l018 

Chcd .. db'(lP• Ro~ow~kl7/17/l018 

<0,20 

<0.20 

28 

930 

\\ntlpb-m~dl•on\m;n-voi6\-\WPMSN\Pffi\2.91152.6\0000\298S260000-012 



Attachment 1 

Laboratory Report 
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July 06, 2018 

Andrew Stehn 
TRC 
708 Heartland Trail 
Madison, WI 53717 

RE: Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 
Pace Project No.: 10437978 

Dear Andrew Stehn: 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 02, 2018. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most 
current, applicable TNIINELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where 
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

c~~ 

Carolynne Trout 
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com 
1(612)607-6351 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

cc: Theodore O'Connell, TRC 
Peggy Popp, TRC Solutions 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 12 



Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

Minnesota Certification IDs 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485 
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01 
Alabama Certification #: 40770 

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #:via MN 027-053-137 
Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240 

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification#: 17-009 
Alaska OW Certification#: MN00064 
Arizona Certification#: AZ0014 
Arkansas OW Certification#: MN00064 
Arkansas WW Certification#: 88-0680 
California Certification #: 2929 
CNMI Saipan Certification#: MP0003 
Colorado Certification #: MN00064 
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 
EPA Region 8+Wyoming OW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137 
Florida Certification#: E87605 
Georgia Certification#: 959 
Guam EPA Certification#: MN00064 
Hawaii Certification#: MN00064 
Idaho Certification#: MN00064 
Illinois Certification #: 200011 
Indiana Certification#: C-MN-01 
Iowa Certification#: 368 
Kansas Certification#: E-1 0167 
Kentucky OW Certification #: 90062 
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 
Louisiana DEQ Certification#: 03086 
Louisiana OW Certification #: MN00064 
Maine Certification#: MN00064 
Maryland Certification #: 322 
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064 
Michigan Certification #: 9909 

Mississippi Certification#: MN00064 
Montana Certification #: CERT0092 
Nebraska Certification#: NE-OS-18-06 
Nevada Certification#: MN00064 
New Hampshire Certification#: 2081 
New Jersey Certification #: MN002 
New York Certification #: 1164 7 
North Carolina OW Certification #: 27700 
North Carolina WW Certification#: 530 
North Dakota Certification #: R-036 
Ohio OW Certification #: 41244 
Ohio VAP Certification#: CL 101 
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 
Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001 
Oregon Secondary Certification#: MN200001 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 
Puerto Rico Certification#: MN00064 
South Carolina Certification #:74003001 
Tennessee Certification#: TN02818 
Texas Certification#: T104704192 
Utah Certification#: MN00064 
Virginia Certification #: 460163 
Washington Certification #: C486 
West Virginia OW Certification#: 9952 C 
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 
Wyoming UST Certification #: 2926.01 via A2LA 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 12 



www.paoolabs.com 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

LabiD Sample ID 

10437978001 405-SS 

10437978002 Unused Can #3426 

10437978003 Unused Can #1575 

10437978004 Unused Can #1285 

10437978005 Unused Can #0940 

10437978006 Unused Can #2714 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Air 06/26/18 14:48 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 07/02/18 13:25 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Page 3 of 12 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

10437978001 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

10437978 

Sample ID 

405-SS 

Method 

T0-15 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analysts 

AFV 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Analytes 
Reported 

5 

Page 4 of 12 



Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

Method: T0-15 
Description: T015 MSV AIR 
Client: TRC-WI 
Date: July 06, 2018 

General Information: 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

1 sample was analyzed for T0-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain­
of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report. 

Hold Time: 
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below. 

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable): 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Continuing Calibration: 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Internal Standards: 
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Method Blank: 
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below. 

Laboratory Control Spike: 
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Duplicate Sample: 
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below. 

Additional Comments: 

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 12 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

Sample: 405-SS 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

Date: 07/06/201812:41 PM 

Lab ID: 10437978001 Collected: 06/26/18 14:48 Received: 07/02/1813:25 Matrix: Air 

Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

<0.55 
4.5 
114 

<0.43 
<0.20 

ug/m3 1.3 0.55 1.61 
ug/m3 1.3 0.47 1.61 
ug/m3 1.1 0.46 1.61 
ug/m3 0.88 0.43 1.61 
ug/m3 0.42 0.20 1.61 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/18 15:58 156-59-2 
07/03/18 15:58 156-60-5 
07/03/18 15:58 127-18-4 
07/03/18 15:58 79-01-6 
07/03/18 15:58 75-01-4 

Page 6 of 12 



IWM.pace/abs.com 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

QC Batch: 548412 

QC Batch Method: T0-15 

Associated Lab Samples: 1 0437978001 

METHOD BLANK: 2981152 

Associated Lab Samples: 10437978001 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: T0-15 

Analysis Description: T015 MSV AIR Low Level 

Matrix: Air 

Blank Reporting 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2981491 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2981495 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

2981153 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

<0.34 
<0.29 
<0.30 
<0.27 
<0.13 

Spike 
Cone. 

40.3 
68.9 
40.3 
54.6 

26 

10437786001 
Result 

NO 
1.9 
NO 
NO 
NO 

10437786002 
Result 

NO 
1.8 
NO 
NO 
NO 

0.81 07/03/18 09:26 
0.69 07/03/18 09:26 
0.81 07/03/18 09:26 
0.55 07/03/18 09:26 
0.26 07/03/18 09:26 

LCS LCS % Rec 
Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

43.3 108 70-136 
70.7 103 70-133 
40.9 101 70-132 
59.5 109 70-135 
27.3 105 70-141 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

<0.55 25 
1.8 5 25 

<0.47 25 
<0.43 25 
<0.20 25 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

<0.58 25 
1.7 25 

<0.50 25 
<0.46 25 
<0.22 25 

Results presented on this page are in the units Indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 12 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

DEFINITIONS 

OF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot. 

NO- Not Detected at or above LOD. 

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ. 

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

S - Surrogate 
1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is 
a combined concentration. 
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D) -Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI - The NELAC Institute. 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 12 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612}607-1700 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437978 

LabiD Sample ID 
-------
10437978001 405-SS 

Date: 07/06/2018 12:41 PM 

QC Batch Method QC Batch 

T0-15 548412 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analytical Method 
Analytical 
Batch 

Page 9 of 12 



~~ 
I ~ceAnalytical" 

/ .. --·"" www.pacelabs~com 
I 

Section A 

AIR SAMPLE ID 
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 

Section B 

TedlarBag 
1 Litor Summa can 
6 Liter Summa can 
lowVolom~ Puff 
HiQh Volume Pun 
Dtht~r 

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY/, 
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevanl 

SectionC 

II 

Flow 
Control 
Number 

WOI:10437978 
lllllltlllltl wt:ut:lll 
10437978 . 

r UST r Superfund r Emissions r Clean Air Act 

Pace Lab ID 

· · --.. --·--·--.. --.. --1--l----1------ I ---+--1··--·-+ .. -··-+-1--·+--+--+--1--+---l-t--1-+-1--i-H-·t-! ·--·--l 

"~~l~ .\;v Pcb, 
TLE 1 (A~ -l, 2 DCb(~r( 

W\t 
"1J 
Ill 
(C 

CD 
...>. 

0 

~ 
...>. 

"' 

OR~G~NAl 

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386 FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010 
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ftl7 
-'/· .-F!ceAna/yiica( 

'Ai.r Sampie Condition · 
· Up,on ReceiJJt ·. _ 

Document Name: 
Air sample Condition Upon Receipt 

Document No.: 
F-MN-A-106-rev.lS 

Project#: 

Document Revised: 02May2.018 
Page lofl 

Issuing Authority: 
Pace Minnesota Quality Office 

WOI"10437978 
courier: . Fed Ex 0UPS Qspeedee Ocnent 

PM: CTl Due Date: 07/10/18 

CJfo:m~rci;~:v_ . .?;,J1_ e ¥:~0_·· o5ther: 
Traclcirtg Numb'er: -~--"-=-''-'·<-· -~=~c.=~::;...>"~"''-'-fJf.J2/1.;.....:"""_._ .... ~"----

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? Oves ~o Seals Intact? 

Packing Material: 0Bubble Wrap 0Bubble Bags ~Foam ON one 

Temp. (T01'? and T013 samples onlv) (•C): Corrected Temp ("c): 

Temp should be above freezing to G"C Correction Factor: -------

Type of ice Received 0Biue Owet ~one 

Chain of Custody Present? ~Yes 0No 

. Chain of Custody Filled Out? ~Yes 0No 

Chain of Custody Relinquished? !i(Wes 0No 

CLIENT: TRC-WI 

Oves ~0 L'-0-pt-io_n_•l_: -P-ro_j._o_ue_o_a_te_: --P-ro_j._IIJ_•_m_e:------' 

0Tin Can Oother:. __ _ 

Thermom. Used: 

Temp Blank rec: Oves Jl{JNo 

0GS7A9170600254 

Date & Initials of Person Examining contents: y<;r2'f?7tr: 
Comments: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? DYes ~0 ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? OOves 0No 5. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)7 DYes J!)No 6. 

Rush Turn Around ·Time Requested? DYes [X} No 7. 

Sufficient Volume? !lnYes 0No 8. 

Correct Containers Used? IXJY~s DNo 9. 

-Pace Containers Used? ~es 0No 

Containers lri:tru;t? txilres DNa 10. 

Media: (AirCan) Alrbag · Filter TOT Passive 11. Individually Certified Cans y -;r: alst which samples) 

Is sufficient information available to reconcile samples 
~Yes 

\,_,./ 

to the COC? ON a 12.. 

Samples Received: i 11 Lvv/1~ l ~>~'l+tt Pressure Gauge I# 10AIR26 . ~ l c·1 thOi 
Canisters I I Canisters 

Flow I Initial Final ' Flow Initial Final 
Sample Number CaniD Controller Pressure Pressure Sample Numbel' CaniD Controller Pressure Pressure 

1{05 .-:J I +5 
(A.lAI.t_.t"~_vl 34~<0 t2~ ~-z.~ __,. 

I\ 57 5 b~3G, - -z_ '-1 -
I \''2. g5 l()t';f:; <6 I -1-:<-J ,....--;;> I I 

1
o0P1D 

1 
n s ' _:z q ---=--L---~--J---1-.'ZJ ,,_, . Qlc,gl -1-q I __.... I I · 

I ! i i ' I I 
l I I 

I 
' 

! ! ! ! _ __j ! '--- - ' j ' 
CUENT NOTIF!CP,'i'IOI\!/F:ESOWTIOI\! Fielcl Data Required? DYes 0No 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: 

Comments/Resolution: 

Project Manager Review: f:., '" P.~ •. o ~~ D~te: · 712118 

Note: Whenever there Is a discrep~rth Carolina compliance samples, a copy ofthisform will be sen_t_t_o-:th_e_N-,o-rt-:-h-C-a-ro-:-li-na_D_E-,H'"'N""R""c-e-rt""'if:::-ic-ation Office (i.e out of 
hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, Incorrect containers) 
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$'~~~~~~ Document Name: Document Revised: 02May2018 

/,PaceAnatyticat' 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form Page 2 of 2 

' Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
F-MN-L-213·rev.23 Pace Minnesota Quality Office 

SCUR Exceptions: Workorder #: 
Issue SampleiD Container Type/# 

141C:, '3008" 035~ 
03~D 
031-16 
o''35 
03rt 
03'60 
Cti()S 
'0 ~:SCo)! 

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples 
Amount of 

Date Time Additional Lot# of 
Type of pH Upon Preservation Preservation Preservative Preservative pH After 

Sample ID Preservative Receipt Adjusted Adjusted Added Added Adjustment Initials 
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Stoltz, CarrieR- DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Voit, Angela <AVoit@trcsolutions.com> 
Monday, July 30, 2018 9:38AM 
DOT Hazmat Unit; Stoltz, CarrieR- DNR; Saari, Christopher A- DNR 
O'Connell, Theodore; Stehn, Andrew; Schroeder, Alia 
WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Intrusion Results 2nd Sampling Event_ 
524 Oneida Stand 301 -307 E. Front St_ Teichmiller 
WisDOT 0656-50-31_BRRTS 02-44-000517_Vapor Results 2nd Sampling Event_524 
Oneida Stand 301-307 E. Front St_Teichmiller.pdf 

Attached are the vapor monitoring results for the 2nd sampling event for 524 Oneida Stand 301-307 E. Front St in 

Minocqua. This letter is being mailed to the property owner today. 

Please contact Ted with any questions. 

Angie Voit 
Senior Project Coordinator 

OIBQ 
708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53717 
T: 608.444.3509 1 avoit@trcsolutions.com 

Linkedln I Twitter I Blog I Flickr I www.trcsolutions.com 

1 



708 Heartland Trail 
Suite 3000 
Madison, WI 53717 

608-826-3600 PHONE 

608-826-3941 FAX 

www.TRCsolutions.com 

July 30, 2018 

Teichmiller Enterprises Inc. 
POBox 876 
11inocqu~ VVI54548 

Subject: Vapor Monitoring Results- Second Sampling Event 
524 Oneida Street and 301-307 E Front Street, Minocqua, VVI 54548 
VVisDOT ID #0656-50-31 
VVDNR BRRTS #02-44-000517 

Dear Teichmiller Enterprises Inc.: 

Our client, the VVisconsin Department of Transportation (VVisDOT), has been cooperating 
with the VVisconsin Department of Natural Resources (VVDNR) to evaluate and, if 
necessary, to remediate residual compounds in the groundwater potentially originating 
from the former Northwoods Laundry property (405 Front Sh·eet, Minocqua, VVI). 
Historic dry cleaning activities at the former Northwoods Laundry property 
contaminated site soil and groundwater with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, 
primarily trichloroethene and teh·achloroethene. Information about this site is available 
in the VVDNR' s Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) 
online, as site #02-44-000517. The VVisDOT became responsible for the environmental 
liability at the property when it acquired a portion of the site for USH 51 construction 
activities. TRC sent you a letter on November 22, 2017, which contained additional 
background information and contained an access agreement that you completed prior to 
the January 31, 2018 property walk-through. TRC perfmmed the first round of sampling 
at your property on March 21 and 22, 2018, and the results were provided to you in a 
letter dated April23, 2018. 

Pursuant to a VVDNR-approved VVork Plan and on behalf of the VVisDOT, TRC collected 
samples of air from beneath the building slab and from indoor air within the lower level of 
your building located at 524 Oneida Street and 301-307 E Front Sh·eet. The purpose of this 
sampling is to determine whether vapors from the identified groundwater contaminants 
are present beneath and/or inside of your building and, if so, at what levels. Data from the 
air samples and groundwater quality in the area is being used to assess your property's 
risk of vapor inh·usion. 

I \ NT APB·MA DISON I MSN-VOL6 I· I WI'MSN I PjTI I 298526\0000\ L2985260000·008.DOCX 



Teichmiller Enterprises Inc. 
July 30, 2018 
Page2 

None of the indoor air or sub-slab vapor samples collected at your property on June 26 
and 27, 2018, exceeded WDNR indoor vapor action levels or sub-slab vapor screening 
levels, respectively. It is important to understand that detections in the indoor air may not 
necessarily originate from the groundwater impacts and could be caused by items stored 
in the building and/or the outdoor air quality. 

The attached Figure 1 indicates the location of each air sample collected at your property. 
The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 1 for your records, and the 
analytical data are summarized and compared to WDNR screening levels in Table 1. 

Based on the analytical results from the March and June vapor sampling events, the 
WDNR will determine if a third sampling event is required. At that point, TRC will 
contact you to coordinate either a third sampling event or abandonment of the onsite 
sampling equipment. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ted O'Connell with TRC at 
(608) 826-3648, Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Carrie Stoltz (715) 365-8942 or Chris Saari 
(715) 685-2920 with the WDNR, or Sharlene TeBeest with the WisDOT at (608) 266-1476 
or 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, WI 53705. 

Sincerely, 

TRC Environmental Corporation 

Ted O'Connell 
Project Manager 

cc: Sharlene TeBeest, WisDOT 
Cn:rie Stoltz, WDNR 
Chris Saari, WDNR 

Attachments: Figure 1 -Air Sampling Locations 
Table 1 -Air Sampling Results Table 
Attachment 1 -Laboratory Report 

\\NT APU ·P..IA DISON \MSN-VOL6 \ · \ \ \'Pt-. ISN \ PJT2 \298526\0000\ L2985260000-008.0CX:X 

Andrew M. Stelm 
Project Engineer, PE 

,CTRC 



Figure 1 

Air Sampling Locations 
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Table 1 

Air Sampling Results Table 
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Table l 
Vapor Sampling Results 

Former Northwoods Laundry- Minocqua, Oneida County, WI 
BRRTS #02-44-000517, WisDOT #0656-50-31 

leak Check Helium Shroud Test 

MapiD Address Sample Type Sample ID Date WaterDamm 
Shut-In Test141 

Background151 Inside Shroud161 Sample Port171 

Indoor Air 

Indoor Air 
Indoor Air 

Indoor Air 
301-307 E Front St., Minocqua, WI 54548 

Sub-Slab 
9 & 10 & 

Sub-Slab 
524 Oneida St., Minocqua, WI 54548 

Sub-Slab 
Sub~S!ab 

Sub-Slab 
Sub-Slab 

Small Commercial 

.t:!..2l££. 
VAt~ Vapor Action Level 

VSt·VaporScrl'!efllngtl'!vd 

-=notnppllcable 

-~ nostandarddevelopedlcrthl~parametl'!r 

BCIIdte)f(lndlcnt~nnewceedanceCifanlndoCirVaporActlonLevelorSub<-SiabVaporScreenlngtl'!vel -

301-307-IA-C 
3/21/2018 - 3/22/2018 
6/26/2018-6/27/2018 

301-307-IA-S 
3/21/2018-3/22/2018 
6/26/2018-6/27/2018 

3/22/2018 
301-307-SS-1 

6/27/2018 
3/22/2018 

301-307-SS-2 
6/27/2018 
3/22/2018 

301-307-SS-3 
6/27/2018 

--·· ----

% % 

Pass Pass 0 46.1 
Pass Pass 0 42 
Pass Pass 0 46.2 
Pass Pass 0 49 
Pass Pass 0 42.4 
Pass Pass 0 38 

I Indoor Vapor Action Level111 

Sub-Slab Vapor Screening Leve1121 

(1) Vapor Action levels lot Indoor Air from Regional Screening Tables: http~://www.epa,gav/rl~k/reglonal-!icreenln(l.fevel~·rsl~-gl'!nerlc-table$-november·2Cl7, u~e~ al-ln·lOC,COC ei<Ce~s lifetime cancer rl<>k and Hl,llor ~reenlng Indoor air. 

(2) An attenuation factor of C.C3 (dilution f~ctor of 3.3) liapplled to th~ Indoor Vapor Action level'> to dl'!!etmlne the Vapor Screening levels for Sub-Slab Vapor for resldentlalhmall commercial building~. 

{3) Water dllm Wlli creatl'd by !lOUring water .:.round the CaH-Colvln Vapor Pln1 ~ sample port following ln1tallatlon. If watl.'r malntzdned cans !.lint head, then tlehtseal wa1 verlned at the port.. 

(4) A vacuum wns lii'PIIed tot~ sample troln Jlf\d allowed to sit lor 6 minutes ba~d on the Usl'! of 6-lsumma e:mlsters. If there wno; no notlcMble change In the vactJum, the shut-In test puo;ed. 

(S) A he Hum metl.'rwas connected to the vapor probe and the ~ub-!ilab vapor:. were te~ted to obl.llln a backaround concentration prior to the helium tl"it being completed, 

{6) A 5hroud wa~ lno;tal!ed around the vapor pin and fllll!d with helium nt a coneontration bt>twl!l!n 20% and SC% by volume. 

{7) While helium at a concentration bl.'twel.'n 2C%and SC% by volume was malnl.lllned In the ~hroud, s11klab vnpors were retested u~lng tl11" he !fum meter. If the concentration w.:.s !e5~ than 5% by volume, the helium lest pllssed and a Silmple w.:.s collectt>d. 

% 

0.12 
0.14 

0 

o.os 
0 
0 

Vapor Sampling 

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

~gfm ~gfm ~gfm 

1.9 <0.40 <0.51 
10.6 <0.41 <052 

1.4 <0.53 <0.67 

11.9 <0.41 <0.52 

4.2 <0.43 <0.55 

24.6 <0.45 <0.57 

10.9 3.4 2.1 

29.3 <0.45 <0.57 

308 <0.60 <0.77 

515 <0.46 <0.58 

I 180 I 8.8 -
6,000 290 -

I 
I 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

~gjm' 

<0.44 

<0.45 

<0.58 
<0.45 

<0.47 

<0.50 

1.8 
<0.50 
<0.66 
<0.50 

-
-

Ptl!pllrl'!d by:T. Perklr1~ l/31/2018 

ch .. ckedby:A.Schroeder4/4/2Cl8 

Updatedby:A.Stehr~4/16/2018 

Checkedby:A.Schroeder4/15/2Cl8 

Updated by: A.Schroeder7/l7/2Cl8 

Checkedby:P.RosoW5ki7/17/2Cl8 

Vinyl Chlorine 

~g/m' 

<0.19 

<0.19 

<0.25 
<0.19 

<0.20 
<0.21 

1.8 
<0.21 

<0.28 
<0.22 

I 28 

I 930 

\\nl.llpb-madlson\m5n-11oi6\·\WPMSN\PJT2\298526\COC0\::'.9BS26COO!Hl11 



Attachment 1 

Laboratory Report 

\\ NTAPB-MADISON \t-.ISN-VOL6 \-\ \\rP~fSN \ PJT2 \298526\0000\ L2985260000-00S.OCX::X 



July 06, 2018 

Andrew Stehn 
TRC 
708 Heartland Trail 
Madison, WI 53717 

RE: Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 
Pace Project No. : 10437968 

Dear Andrew Stehn: 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 02, 2018. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most 
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where 
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report . 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

{!~ "i.uu:~--

Carolynne Trout 
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com 
1(612)607-6351 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

cc: Theodore O'Connell, TRC 
Peggy Popp, TRC Solutions 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 16 



Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Minnesota Certification IDs 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

1700 Elm Street SE, Minr.Jeapolis, MN 55414-2485 
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01 
Alabama Certification #: 40770 

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #:via MN 027-053-137 
Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240 

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification#: 17-009 
Alaska DW Certification#: MN00064 
Arizona Certification#: AZ0014 
Arkansas DW Certification#: MN00064 
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 
California Certification#: 2929 
CNMI Saipan Certification#: MP0003 
Colorado Certification #: MN00064 
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification#: via MN 027-
053-137 
Florida Certification#: E87605 
Georgia Certification #: 959 
Guam EPA Certification#: MN00064 
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 
Idaho Certification#: MN00064 
Illinois Certification#: 200011 
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Kansas Certification#: E-10167 
Kentucky OW Certification #: 90062 
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 
Louisiana DEQ Certification#: 03086 
Louisiana OW Certification #: MN00064 
Maine Certification#: MN00064 
Maryland Certification #: 322 
Massachusetts Certification#: M-MN064 
Michigan Certification #: 9909 

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 
Montana Certification #: CERT0092 
Nebraska Certification#: NE-OS-18-06 
Nevada Certification#: MN00064 
New Hampshire Certification#: 2081 
New Jersey Certification#: MN002 
New York Certification#: 11647 
North Carolina OW Certification #: 27700 
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 
North Dakota Certification#: R-036 
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 
Ohio VAP Certification#: CL 101 
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 
Oregon NwTPH Certification#: MN300001 
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 
Puerto Rico Certification#: MN00064 
South Carolina Certification #:74003001 
Tennessee Certification#: TN02818 
Texas Certification#: T1 04704192 
Utah Certification#: MN00064 
Virginia Certification#: 460163 
Washington Certification #: C486 
West Virginia DW Certification#: 9952 C 
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 
Wisconsin Certification#: 999407970 
Wyoming UST Certification #: 2926.01 via A2LA 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 16 



Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

LabiD Sample ID 

10437968001 301-307 -lA-C 

10437968002 301-307 -lA-S 

10437968003 301-307 -SS-1 

10437968004 301-307 -SS-2 

10437968005 301-307 -SS-3 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Air 06/27/18 15:57 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 06/27/18 15:57 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 06/27/18 17:14 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 06/27/18 17:06 07/02/18 13:25 

Air 06/27/18 17:21 07/02/18 13:25 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Page 3 of 16 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

10437968001 

10437968002 

10437968003 

10437968004 

10437968005 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

10437968 

Sample ID 

301-307 -lA-C 

301-307 -lA-S 

301-307 -SS-1 

301-307 -SS-2 

301-307 -SS-3 

Method 

T0-15 

T0-15 

T0-15 

T0-15 

T0-15 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analysts 

CH1 

CH1 

CH1 

CH1 

CH1 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Analytes 
Reported 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

Page 4 of 16 



Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Method: T0-15 
Description: T015 MSV AIR 
Client: TRC-WI 
Date: July 06, 2018 

General Information: 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

5 samples were analyzed for T0-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the 
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report. 

Hold Time: 
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below. 

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable): 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Continuing Calibration: 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Internal Standards: 
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

QC Batch: 548385 

IS: The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high. 

• 301-307-SS-3 (Lab ID: 10437968005) 
• Tetrachloroethene 

Method Blank: 
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below. 

Laboratory Control Spike: 
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Duplicate Sample: 
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below. 

Additional Comments: 

Analyte Comments: 

QC Batch: 548385 

CO: Result confirmed by second analysis. 

• 301-307-SS-3 (Lab ID: 10437968005) 
• Tetrachloroethene 

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 16 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Sample: 301-307 -lA-C Lab ID: 10437968001 Collected: 06/27/18 15:57 Received: 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

T015 MSVAIR Analytical Method: T0-15 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.52 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.45 
Tetrachloroethene 10.6 
Trichloroethene <0.41 
Vinyl chloride <0.19 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

ug/m3 1.2 0.52 1.52 
ug/m3 1.2 0.45 1.52 
ug/m3 1.0 0.44 1.52 
ug/m3 0.83 0.41 1.52 
ug/m3 0.40 0.19 1.52 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

07/02/18 13:25 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/18 17:03 156-59-2 
07/03/18 17:03 156-60-5 
07/03/18 17:03 127-18-4 
07/03/18 17:03 79-01-6 
07/03/18 17:03 75-01-4 

Page 6 of 16 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Sample: 301-307 -lA-S LabiD: 10437968002 Collected: 06/27/18 15:57 Received: 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

T015MSVAIR Analytical Method: T0-15 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.52 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.45 
Tetrachloroethene 11.9 
Trichloroethene <0.41 
Vinyl chloride <0.19 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

ug/m3 1.2 0.52 1.52 
ug/m3 1.2 0.45 1.52 
ug/m3 1.0 0.44 1.52 
ug/m3 0.83 0.41 1.52 
ug/m3 0.40 0.19 1.52 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

07/02/18 13:25 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/18 17:39 156-59-2 
07/03/18 17:39 156-60-5 
07/03/1817:39 127-18-4 
07/03/18 17:39 79-01-6 
07/03/18 17:39 75-01-4 

Page 7 of 16 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Sample: 301-307 -SS-1 LabiD: 10437968003 Collected: 06/27/18 17:14 Received: 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

T015MSVAIR Analytical Method: T0-15 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.57 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 
Tetrachloroethene 24.6 
Trichloroethene <0.45 
Vinyl chloride <0.21 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

ug/m3 1.4 0.57 1.68 
ug/m3 1.4 0.50 1.68 
ug/m3 1.2 0.48 1.68 
ug/m3 0.92 0.45 1.68 
ug/m3 0.44 0.21 1.68 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

07/02/18 13:25 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/1818:16 156-59-2 
07/03/1818:16 156-60-5 
07/03/1818:16 127-18-4 
07/03/18 18:16 79-01-6 
07/03/18 18:16 75-01-4 

Page 8 of 16 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Sample: 301-307 -SS-2 LabiD: 10437968004 Collected: 06/27/1817:06 Received: 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

T015MSVAIR Analytical Method: T0-15 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.57 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 
Tetrachloroethene 29.3 
Trichloroethene <0.45 
Vinyl chloride <0.21 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

ug/m3 1.4 0.57 1.68 
ug/m3 1.4 0.50 1.68 
ug/m3 1.2 0.48 1.68 
ug/m3 0.92 0.45 1.68 
ug/m3 0.44 0.21 1.68 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

07/02/18 13:25 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/18 18:52 156-59-2 
07/03/18 18:52 156-60-5 
07/03/18 18:52 127-18-4 
07/03/1818:52 79-01-6 
07/03/18 18:52 75-01-4 

Page 9 of 16 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 298526 NorthwoodsiWisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

Sample: 301-307 -SS-3 LabiD: 10437968005 Collected: 06/27/18 17:21 Received: 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

T015 MSVAIR Analytical Method: T0-15 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.58 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 
Tetrachloroethene 515 
Trichloroethene <0.46 
Vinyl chloride <0.22 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

ug/m3 1.4 0.58 1.71 
ug/m3 1.4 0.50 1.71 
ug/m3 23.6 9.8 34.2 
ug/m3 0.93 0.46 1.71 
ug/m3 0.44 0.22 1.71 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

07/02/18 13:25 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

07/03/18 19:28 156-59-2 
07/03/18 19:28 156-60-5 
07/05/18 17:06 127-18-4 CO, IS 
07/03/18 19:28 79-01-6 
07/03/1819:28 75-01-4 

Page 10 of 16 



www.pacelabs.com 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 298526 Northwoods!WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

QC Batch: 548385 Analysis Method: T0-15 

QC Batch Method: T0-15 Analysis Description: T015 MSV AIR Low Level 

Associated Lab Samples: 10437968001, 10437968002, 10437968003, 10437968004, 10437968005 

METHOD BLANK: 2981010 Matrix: Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 10437968001, 10437968002, 10437968003, 10437968004, 10437968005 

Blank Reporting 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 
Trichloroethene ug/m3 
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2981011 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2982377 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2982379 

Parameter 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

Units 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

<0.34 
<0.29 
<0.30 
<0.27 
<0.13 

Spike 
Cone. 

40.3 
68.9 
40.3 
54.6 

26 

10437964001 
Result 

<0.49 
<0.41 
<0.42 
<0.39 
<0.18 

10437964004 
Result 

<0.52 
<0.44 
<0.45 
<0.41 
<0.19 

0.81 07/03/1811:01 
0.69 07/03/1811:01 
0.81 07/03/18 11:01 
0.55 07/03/18 11:01 
0.26 07/03/1811:01 

LCS LCS % Rec 
Result %Rec Limits Qualifiers 

40.1 100 70-136 
67.7 98 70-133 
39.3 97 70-132 
49.7 91 70-135 
22.9 88 70-141 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

<0.49 25 
<0.41 25 
<0.42 25 
<0.39 25 
<0.18 25 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

<0.52 25 
<0.44 25 
<0.45 25 
<0.41 25 
<0.19 25 

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 16 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

DEFINITIONS 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot. 

ND- Not Detected at or above LOD. 

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ. 

LOD- Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

S - Surrogate 
1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is 
a combined concentration. 
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U- Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI -The NELAC Institute. 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

CO Result confirmed by second analysis. 

IS The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high. 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 16 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Project: 298526 Northwoods/WisDOT 

Pace Project No.: 10437968 

LabiD Sample ID 

10437968001 301-307 -lA-C 
10437968002 301-307 -lA-S 
10437968003 301-307 -SS-1 
10437968004 301-307 -SS-2 
10437968005 301-307 -SS-3 

Date: 07/06/2018 03:11 PM 

QC Batch Method QC Batch 

T0-15 548385 
T0-15 548385 
T0-15 548385 
T0-15 548385 
T0-15 548385 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analytical 
Analytical Method Batch 

Page 13 of 16 
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Section A 

AIR SAMPLE ID 
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 

'It 

Section B 

Tedlar6.og 
1 LIWr Summa can 1LC 
6 Liter Summa can 6LC 
Low Volume PUff LVP 
H!,gh Vo!llme Puff HVP 
Olher 

Section C 

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY I Al1 
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevantfle!i 

Flow 
Control 
Number 

wott:10437968 
1111111111111' llflll 
"10437968" 

r UST r Superfund r Emissions r Clean Air Act 

. ---·-·-·-1 ' ,-+-l i I I I I I ! I ---J 

~~'A.v.l~ ..(:;,- F'C-t, TcG, n--· "<.AAa&/T"flN r"Y"I •v• ·- I (/LUI~ I'- .. i •.?N I I ili ~ 
t\~.,. t; l. VCG t'MMi -1, Z ttJ. , · 

1J 
tll 
(0 
(I) 

-'" 

""'" a 
-'" 
0") 

ow} vg 

OR!G~N)l~l 

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386 FC046Rev.01, 03Feb201 0 

\.. . 



Document Name: Document Revised: 02May2018 Jll7 c Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt Page 1 ofl 
Document No.: Issuing Authority: / . JnaceAnalytica/ 

F-MN·A·106-rev.15 Pace Minnesota Q.uality Office 

· Air Sample Condition Project#: WOI"10437968 _ Upon Receipt 

Courier: Fed Ex 0UPS Ospeedee Oclient 

·- Tracking'N\lllibet: · ~rci~~:Mdii0Ser:_ 
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? DYes ~o · Seals Intact? 

Packing Material: 0Bl:lbble Wrap 0Bubble Bags ~Foam 0None 

·-Temp. {T017 and T013 samples only} ("C): Corrected Temp ("C): 

Temp should be above freezing to 6'C Correction factor: · ------

Type of ice Received 0Biue Owet ~one 

Chain of Custody Present? ~Yes 0No 

Chain of Custody Filled Out? ~Yes 0No 

Chain of Custody Relinquished? !llres 0No 

PM: CT1 Due Date: 07/10/18 

CLIENT: TRC-Wl 

.· ....... ~· .. .-----··---------~-'---' 

Oves 
~0 I Optional: 

0Tin Can Oother: __ _ 

Thermom. Used: 

Pro), Due Date: Proj. Name: 

Temp Blank rec: DYes !gJNo 

0G87A9170600254 

~yA;lS7]0.QBjlln/ 
Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: --l~t-"""-"'.!.'-~-'-1~?0--ff--'-I,D..L 

comments· 

1. 

2.. 

3. 

I 

Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? DYes ~0 ON/A 4. 

samples Arrived within Hold Time? IJ!Jves 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? DYes 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested? DYes 

Sufficient Volume? !lOves 

Correct Containers Used? IXJv~s 
-Pace Containers Used? M-res 

Containers lri~ M,-es 
Media: (Air Can ) Airbag Filter TOT 

Is sufficient information available to reconcile samples 
~Yes to the COC? 

Samples Received: I f1 (C.~ 1- r~~l#h;..o; 
Canisters 

Sample Number Can ID 

c 
5 
I 

'7 
3 

CUEN1" NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION 

Person Contacted: 

Comments/Resolution: 

Flow 
Controller 

I 

Initial 
Pressure 

-3,S 
·-), 5 

-"' ---<P 
I .. c,l5 I 

0No 5. 

ll!lNo 6. 

iX}NQ 7. 

0No 8. 

0No 9. 

0No 

0No 10. 

Passive 11. Individually Certified Cans Y -/N ~ist which samples) 
\....../ 

0No 12. 

Pressure Gauge# 10AIR26 

Canisters 

Final Flow Initial Final 
Pressure Sample Number CaniD Controller Pressure Pressure 

+5 ,r 
\I 

" I 
tl ------1~~~~----j_ ________ ~-· 

I 
Field Data Requirecli' Oves 0No 

Date/Time: 

Page 15 of 16 
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-f·4:.J Document Name: Document Revised: 02May20l8 

/ _ . .PaceAnalytica( 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form Page 2 of 2 

Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
F-MN-l-213-rev.23 Pace Minnesota Quality Office 

SCUR Exceptions: Workorder #: 
Issue Sample ID Container Type/# 

14:1<b 5008' 0:353 
03l1D 
O'!:t/6 
o335 
03-rt 
03W 
o4cs 
>0 :-1Co)! 

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples 
Amount of 

Date Time Additional . Lot# of 
Type of pH Upon Preservation Preservation Preservative Preservative pH After 

Sample ID Preservative Receipt Adjusted Adjusted Added Added Adjustment Initials 

I 

I l I I I I I l 

! I I I I I 
I I I I 

i I 
I 

i I I 
! I 

I I ! 
I I I I I I 

i ' I i I. 
' I I I l i 

I 
' I I I I I 

I 
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